
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk

18 February 2020

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Regulatory Board
DATE: 26 February 2020
TIME:: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Council Chamber
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

PAUL GRANT 
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

The Mayor (Councillor Mrs Jones (ex-Officio) and Councillor Hook (ex-Officio))
Councillor Jessop (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Hook (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Bateman
Councillor Mrs Batty
Councillor Casey
Councillor Earle
Councillor Farr
Councillor Foster-Reed

Councillor Hammond
Councillor Miss Kelly
Councillor Raffaelli
Councillor Scard
Councillor Westerby

Public Document Pack



FIRE PRECAUTIONS

(To be read by the Mayor if members of the public are present)

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request.

If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page).

NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. Thi
[...]
 been submitted to Fareham 
Borough Council (FBC) and to Gosport Borough Council (GBC) by 
Bargate Homes Ltd for a development of up to 99 dwellings.

As neighbouring authority GBC has been consulted on the elements 
of proposals within Fareham by FBC. It should be noted that the 
elements of the planning application that relates to land in Gosport 
Borough (reference 19/00516/OUT) remain under consideration and 
will be referred to a future meeting of the Regulatory Board for 
determination.

8.  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 

Schedule of planning applications with recommendations.
(grey sheets pages 1-13)

9.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 

Which the Chairman determines should be considered, by reason of 
special circumstances, as a matter of urgency.



A MEETING OF THE REGULATORY BOARD
WAS HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2020

Councillors Bateman, Mrs Batty, Casey, Earle, Farr, Foster-Reed, Mrs Furlong 
(Substituting for Mrs Hook), Hammond, Jessop, Miss Kelly, Raffaelli, Scard and 
Westerby

39. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

There were none. 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Foster-Reed declared that he knew the applicant for agenda item 6 23 
The Parkway and took no further discussion on the discussion or voting thereon. 

41. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2019 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16th October 
2019 be signed as a true and correct record. 

42. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

Deputations were received on the following items 

 17/0290/FULL – Royal Clarence Marina 
 19/00314/VOC – Royal Clarence Marina 
 19/00375/FULL – Brockhurst Gate 
 19/00371/FULL – 23 The Parkway 

43. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

44. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 

The Head of Planning and Regeneration submitted a report on applications received for 
planning permission setting out their recommendations.

RESOLVED:  That a decision be taken on each application for planning permis
[...]
ully considered with these latest representations. 

 That this Council objects to the overall Development Strategy 
including the plan that identifies the South Newgate Lane allocation 
and the Strategic Growth Area (see Section 3 of this Report) as it 
does not represent ‘good growth’.

 That this Council objects to the proposed policy on the Five Year 
Housing Supply as it presumes in favour of development outside of 
the settlement boundaries prior to other types of land within urban 
area boundaries and within more sustainable locations (see Section 
4).

 That this Council maintains its strong objection in full to the 
proposed residential allocation at Newgate Lane (referred to in the 
previous Draft Fareham Local Plan (DFLP) (2017) as HA2) for the 
reasons set out below (see Section 5):

- The proposal would physically and visually diminish the long-
established Strategic Gap between Fareham, Gosport, Lee-on-
the-Solent and Stubbington;

- The proposal will negate the benefits provided by the recent 
improvements to Newgate Lane with a negative impact on traffic 
flow and increased congestion to the detriment of Gosport 
Borough and Stubbington residents and the local economy 
including accessibility to the Solent Enterprise Zone at 
Daedalus;

- The proposal will significantly harm the amenities of local 
Gosport residents by the introduction of new access points to 
existing residential areas, which due to the scale of the proposal 

Agenda Item 6



would lead to a significant increase of traffic on residential 
roads;

- The proposal, as previously described in the DFLP is very car 
dependent with no provision for public transport.  This would 
exacerbate the number of trips using Newgate Lane;

- There is insufficient information on supporting infrastructure 
required including education, medical and community facilities.

 That this Council strongly objects to the designation of Strategic 
Growth Areas (SGAs) (see Section 6) including the South of 
Fareham SGA within the current Strategic Gap between Fareham, 
Gosport, Lee-on-the-Solent and Stubbington for the following 
reason:

- The promotion of SGAs at this stage prejudices work being 
undertaken by local planning authorities at a multilateral level to 
ascertain the most appropriate sustainable broad locations for 
development over the period to 2036 and beyond to 2050, 
known as Strategic Development Opportunity Areas.

- The South of Fareham SGA does not represent ‘good growth’ 
for the residents of Gosport, Lee-on-the-Solent, Stubbington, 
Hillhead and south Fareham and therefore is not considered to 
be sustainable development.

- It is imperative to safeguard effective strategic transport routes 
through the Strategic Gap to improve accessibility to, and from, 
the Gosport Peninsula to support the local economy.  Further 
housing allocations will individually and cumulatively exacerbate 
accessibility constraints for reasons detailed in the report.

- Further housing allocations will lead to the extensive erosion of 
the Strategic Gap, the protection of which is a long established 
planning principle in the South Hampshire area, as identified by 
the Partnership for South Hampshire’s Spatial Position 
Statement that aims to prevent coalescence of settlements, 
maintain a sense of place and settlement identity, and provide 
a countryside setting for the sub region and local communities.

 That Fareham Borough Council are urged to reconsider the 
proposals for HA2 and the SGA which are contrary to the objectives 
of the climate change and air quality polices (as set out in Section 
7 in the FLP: Supplement).

In addition it is recommended that this Council’s representation to the FLP: 
Supplement and previous representations are included in the emerging 
bilateral Statement of Common Ground (SCG) which will be formally 
signed by the Chair of Economic Development Board (section 8).



1 Background

1.1 Members will recall that a Consultation Draft Fareham
[...]
omy 
including accessibility to the Solent Enterprise Zone at Daedalus;

- The proposal will significantly harm the amenities of local Gosport residents 
with the introduction of new access points to existing residential areas, 
which due to the scale of the proposal would lead to a significant increase 
of traffic on residential roads;

- The proposal, as previously described in the DFLP is very car dependent 
with no provision for public transport.  This would exacerbate the number of 
trips using Newgate Lane;

- There is insufficient information on supporting infrastructure required 
including education, medical and community facilities.

These are set out below:

Strategic Gap
A3.1 In order to accommodate the Newgate Lane residential allocation the DFLP 

proposes to amend the Strategic Gap between ‘Fareham/Bridgemary and 
Stubbington/Lee-on-the-Solent’, which is identified in the GBLP (Policy 
LP3) and FBC’s current Local Plan (Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy). 
GBC and FBC have worked collaboratively in the past to define the 
boundaries of the Strategic Gap and have been successful in maintaining 
a functional gap and visual separation between the settlements.  

A3.2 The sub-regional PUSH Spatial Position Statement states that Councils 
should identify in their Local Plans strategic countryside gaps of sub-
regional importance and that these gaps are important in maintaining the 
sense of place, settlement identity and countryside setting for the sub 
region and local communities. It recognises that gaps can provide the 
space for necessary uses such as recreation areas, transport corridors and 
environmental mitigation.

A3.3 FBC’s current Policy CS22 states that ‘development proposals will not be 
permitted either individually or cumulatively where it significantly affects the 
integrity of the gap and the physical and visual separation of the 
settlements’. The Policy recognises that maintaining separation will prevent 



coalescence of the settlements
[...]
reasons set out in Table 3.1.
11: Waste Water- FORMAT USED FOR STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

12: Flood risk and coastal change management –FORMAT USED FOR 
STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

13: Provision of minerals
3.?? This strategic matter has been scoped out of the bilateral SCG for 

reasons set out in Table 3.1.

14: Energy (including heat)- FORMAT USED FOR STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

15: Community facilities- health, education and cultural 
infrastructure  - FORMAT USED FOR STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

16: Historic Environment- FORMAT USED FOR STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

17: Design- FORMAT USED FOR STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

18: Landscapes- FORMAT USED FOR STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

19: Biodiversity- Local ecological network- FORMAT USED FOR 
STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

20: Green infrastructure- FORMAT USED FOR STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

21: Climate change mitigation and adaptation- FORMAT USED FOR 
STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

22: Air pollution- FORMAT USED FOR STRATEGIC MATTERS 1-6

4 Conclusion

Concluding remarks- and areas where further work if possible is appropriate.
Signatories.



7/1

Board/Committee: Regulatory Board

Date of Meeting: 26th February 2020

Title: Consultation from Fareham Borough Council

P/19/1260/OA - cross boundary outline application, with all 
matters reserved except for access, for the construction of up to 
99 residential dwellings, landscaping, open space and 
associated works, with access from Brookers Lane (Gosport 
Borough Council to only determine part of the application 
relating to part access in Gosport Borough)

Land East of Newgate Lane East, Fareham

Author: Development Manager & Planning Policy Manager

Status: For Decision

Purpose

An Outline planning application has been submitted to Fareham Borough Council (FBC) and 
to Gosport Borough Council (GBC) by Bargate Homes Ltd for a development of up to 99 
dwellings.

As neighbouring authority GBC has been consulted on the elements of proposals within 
Fareham by FBC. It should be noted that the elements of the planning application that relates 
to land in Gosport Borough (reference 19/00516/OUT) remain under consideration and will 
be referred to a future meeting of the Regulatory Board for determination.

Recommendation

Raise objection in the strongest possible terms on the following grounds for the reasons set 
out in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.36 of this report:

1. The proposed development is contrary to Fareham Borough Council’s adopted Local Plan 
(Parts 1 and 2) for a number of reasons including that the development is outside the 
settlement boundary and is located within the Strategic Gap.

2. That no weight should be given to the Regulation 18 versions of the Draft Fareham Local 
Plan 2036 (DFLP) given the strength of objection to the proposed allocation HA2, of which 
this application site forms the southern section. Consequently the issues arising from the 
outstanding objections to HA2 need to be considered as part of the forthcoming 
Examination in Public into the DFLP and in combination with other proposals within the 
existing Strategic Gap.

1 Background

1.1 In October 2018 GBC responded to a consultation from FBC relating to an Outline 
application for the demolition of existing buildings and development of up to 75 
dwellings, open space, vehicular access point from Newgate Lane and associated 

Agenda Item 7



7/2

and ancillary infrastructure, with all matters except access to be reserved on land at 
Newgate Lane (North)  Fareham  Hampshire.

1.2 In June 2019 GBC responded to a consultation from FBC relating to an Outline 
application for the demolition of existing buildings and development of up to 115 
dwellings, open space, vehicular access point from Newgate Lane and associated 
and ancillary infrastructure, with all matters except access to be reserved on land at 
Newgate Lane (South)  Fareham  Hampshire.

1.3 The Council’s responses raised objections “in the strongest possible terms” on the 
grounds set out in the recommendation above.

2 Report

2.1 The site 
[...]
e dwelling as extended, it is considered that the garage size 
and whether it could be counted as a parking space is not an overriding consideration. The site is 
capable of making external provision for 3 car parking spaces in accord with Council Standards and 
would therefore be accordance with Policy LP23 of the Local Plan and with the Parking SPD.

Equalities Impact Assessment: No Implications

RECOMMENDATION:  Refuse



Regulatory Board: 26th February 2020

DC-AGENDA-EN-17.02.20 Page 12 of 12 DC/UNI-form Template

For the following reason:-

1.  The proposal would, by reason of its inappropriate scale and unsympathetic prominent siting, 
appear as an incongruous, discordant and visually intrusive feature within the streetscene and as 
such be harmful to the visual amenities of the locality. The proposed development is contrary to the 
principles of good design set out on the National Planning Policy Framework and conflicts with Policy 
LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan, 2011 - 2029 and the adopted Design SPD.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020
	6 Fareham Local Plan 2036: Supplement
	7 Consultation from Fareham Borough Council<br/><br/>P/19/1260/OA - cross boundary outline application, with all matters reserved except for access, for the construction of up to 99 residential dwellings, landscaping, open space and associated works, with access from Brookers Lane (Gosport Borough Council to only determine part of the application relating to part access in Gosport Borough)<br/><br/>Land East of Newgate Lane East, Fareham<br/>
	8 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration



Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Board
26 February 2020

1

A MEETING OF THE REGULATORY BOARD
WAS HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2020

Councillors Bateman, Mrs Batty, Casey, Earle, Farr, Foster-Reed, Hammond, Mrs Hook, 
Jessop, Miss Kelly, Raffaelli, Scard and Westerby

46. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

There were none. 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

48. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2020 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2020 be signed as a 
true and correct record. 

49. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

50. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

51. FAREHAM LOCAL PLAN 2036: SUPPLEMENT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Manager of Planning Policy requesting 
consideration and approval of a response to the Fareham Local Plan (FLP) 2036: 
Supplement consultation which has been prepared by Fareham Borough Council (FBC)

The Manager of Planning Policy updated the Board that following further consideration it 
was recommended that two additional recommendations were included in the report.

These recommendations related to procedural matters concerning the consultation 
arrangements for the Fareham Local Plan and concerns regarding their obligations under 
the ‘Duty to Cooperate’.

Both matters were covered in the report but it was considered that it would be appropriate 
to include two explicit recommendations on these matters.

The proposed additional recommendation were as follows

Recommendation to be inserted between the 4th and 5th bullet point to read:



Regulatory Board
26 February 2020

2

That this Council objects that the HA2 allocation was not subject to a second consultation 
as part of this Supplement given the problems that arose with the initial consultation in 2017 
on the Draft Fareham Local Plan relating to the access arrangements to the site, 
particularly in relation to Tukes Avenue.

Recommendation to be inserted between the 5th and 6th bullet point to read:

That this Council expresses its concerns that Fareham Borough Council may not be 
fulfilling its duty to cooperate because it is not considering the outcome of the joint 
Partnership for South Hampshire work on Strategic Development Opportunity Areas as part 
of the sub-regional Statement of Common Ground which will assess the most appropriate 
locations for development in the sub region.

A Member welcomed that there was reference to drainage and advised that they were 
happy to see that in the report, recent events had seen levels of flooding increase after 
rainfall and welcomed the protection of ditches.

Members congratulated Planning Officers on the report and recognised that despite 
Fareham Borough Council advising that the previous plan had been torn up, in practice it 
hadn’t been, and as a result it was now believed to be moving forward, reflected by them 
issuing a supplementary document. 

It was felt that this identified a flaw in the process and that is was extremely important to 
ensure that Gosport borough Council’s objection was heard, along with that of the residents 
and that the strategic  gap  was not encroached on. In addition it was felt that the 
Stubbington bypass and Newgate Lane improvements intending to help the Borough were 
being strangled by development 

The Board felt that the proposal was not acceptable as it would disrupt efforts to help 
people and businesses with improved road layouts and that it was important to be 
consistent with the Council’s objection. 

It was felt that it was important to show that when the plan was called in by inspector, the 
Council showed clear and constantly that they did not think the proposal was acceptable.

It was felt that there were contradictions in the local plan with intent going forward diminish 
the Strategic Gap, strangle the economy in Gosport and affect commuters and that it was 
appropriate to object strongly.  

The Board was advised that it was not nimbyism, but as a Borough with over 70% built on 
compared to  Fareham Borough Council which was under 40% built on there was plenty of 
room develop in others areas and to take such a large area of green unacceptable.

Members also welcomed the reference to damage to landscape, bio diversity, green 
spaces, climate change, air pollution, and energy 

In answer to a Member’s question  regarding the scheduled publication of statement of 
common ground, as it needed to be signed of Chairman of Economic Development  the 
Board were advised that it needed to be signed prior to Fareham Borough Council’s 
publication of the Regulation 19 and that if required and emergency Economic 



Regulatory Board
26 February 2020

3

Development Board would be called. If the timetable for the publication slipped it would be 
considered in July.  

RESOLVED: 

That this Council makes the following representations (as expanded upon within sections 2-
7 of this Report) to Fareham Borough Council:

 That this Council’s previous comments to the Draft Fareham Local Plan 2036 (DFLP 2017) 
and the subsequent Issues and Options document are fully considered with these latest 
representations. 

 That this Council objects to the overall Development Strategy including the plan that 
identifies the South Newgate Lane allocation and the Strategic Growth Area (see Section 3 
of this Report) as it does not represent ‘good growth’.

 That this Council objects to the proposed policy on the Five Year Housing Supply as it 
presumes in favour of development outside of the settlement boundaries prior to other types 
of land within urban area boundaries and within more sustainable locations (see Section 4).

 That this Council maintains its strong objection in full to the proposed residential allocation at 
Newgate Lane (referred to in the previous Draft Fareham Local Plan (DFLP) (2017) as HA2) 
for the reasons set out below (see Section 5):

- The proposal would physically and visually diminish the long-established Strategic Gap 
between Fareham, Gosport, Lee-on-the-Solent and Stubbington;

- The proposal will negate the benefits provided by the recent improvements to Newgate 
Lane with a negative impact on traffic flow and increased congestion to the detriment of 
Gosport Borough and Stubbington residents and the local economy including 
accessibility to the Solent Enterprise Zone at Daedalus;

- The proposal will significantly harm the amenities of local Gosport residents by the 
introduction of new access points to existing residential areas, which due to the scale of 
the proposal would lead to a significant increase of traffic on residential roads;

- The proposal, as previously described in the DFLP is very car dependent with no 
provision for public transport.  This would exacerbate the number of trips using Newgate 
Lane;

- There is insufficient information on supporting infrastructure required including education, 
medical and community facilities.

 That this Council strongly objects to the designation of Strategic Growth Areas (SGAs) (see 
Section 6) including the South of Fareham SGA within the current Strategic Gap between 
Fareham, Gosport, Lee-on-the-Solent and Stubbington for the following reason:

- The promotion of SGAs at this stage prejudices work being undertaken by local planning 
authorities at a multilateral level to ascertain the most appropriate sustainable broad 
locations for development over the period to 2036 and beyond to 2050, known as 
Strategic Development Opportunity Areas.

- The South of Fareham SGA does not represent ‘good growth’ for the residents of 
Gosport, Lee-on-the-Solent, Stubbington, Hillhead and south Fareham and therefore is 
not considered to be sustainable development.

- It is imperative to safeguard effective strategic transport routes through the Strategic Gap 
to improve accessibility to, and from, the Gosport Peninsula to support the local 



Regulatory Board
26 February 2020

4

economy.  Further housing allocations will individually and cumulatively exacerbate 
accessibility constraints for reasons detailed in the report.

- Further housing allocations will lead to the extensive erosion of the Strategic Gap, the 
protection of which is a long established planning principle in the South Hampshire area, 
as identified by the Partnership for South Hampshire’s Spatial Position Statement that 
aims to prevent coalescence of settlements, maintain a sense of place and settlement 
identity, and provide a countryside setting for the sub region and local communities.

 That Fareham Borough Council are urged to reconsider the proposals for HA2 and the SGA 
which are contrary to the objectives of the climate change and air quality polices (as set out 
in Section 7 in the FLP: Supplement).

In addition it is recommended that this Council’s representation to the FLP: Supplement and 
previous representations are included in the emerging bilateral Statement of Common 
Ground (SCG) which will be formally signed by the Chair of Economic Development Board 
(section 8).

And the additional recommendations 

Recommendation to be inserted between the 4th and 5th bullet point to read:

That this Council objects that the HA2 allocation was not subject to a second consultation 
as part of this Supplement given the problems that arose with the initial consultation in 2017 
on the Draft Fareham Local Plan relating to the access arrangements to the site, 
particularly in relation to Tukes Avenue.

Recommendation to be inserted between the 5th and 6th bullet point to read:

That this Council expresses its concerns that Fareham Borough Council may not be 
fulfilling its duty to cooperate because it is not considering the outcome of the joint 
Partnership for South Hampshire work on Strategic Development Opportunity Areas as part 
of the sub-regional Statement of Common Ground which will assess the most appropriate 
locations for development in the sub region.

52. CONSULTATION FROM FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

P/19/1260/OA - CROSS BOUNDARY OUTLINE APPLICATION, WITH ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 
UP TO 99 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS, LANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS, WITH ACCESS FROM BROOKERS LANE (GOSPORT 
BOROUGH COUNCIL TO ONLY DETERMINE PART OF THE APPLICATION 
RELATING TO PART ACCESS IN GOSPORT BOROUGH)

LAND EAST OF NEWGATE LANE EAST, FAREHAM
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Development Manager and Manager of Planning 
Policy detailing that an Outline planning application had been submitted to Fareham 



Regulatory Board
26 February 2020

5

Borough Council (FBC) and to Gosport Borough Council (GBC) by Bargate Homes Ltd for a 
development of up to 99 dwellings.

As neighbouring authority GBC had been consulted on the elements of proposals within 
Fareham by FBC and that it should be noted that the elements of the planning application 
that relates to land in Gosport Borough (reference 19/00516/OUT) remain under 
consideration and will be referred to a future meeting of the Regulatory Board for 
determination.

The Development Manager updated the Board that Paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 of the report 
make reference to two other applications submitted to FBC for residential development on 
adjacent land. These two applications are both subject to Directions that prevent FBC from 
issuing a planning permission without special further authorisation from the National 
Casework Unit within MHCLG. It is Officer’s intention to alert the NCU to submission of the 
current application as it raises similar cross-boundary issues.

The final sentence in paragraph 2.36 makes reference to there being “outstanding concerns 
regarding the impact of traffic on the adjoining Gosport residential areas and the capacity of 
local community facilities to accommodate this development”. Following further 
consideration of this issue it is recommended that these points be expanded upon as a 
further points of objection.

Therefore it was recommended that the final sentence of paragraph 2.36 be deleted and 
replaced with the following additional paragraphs. 

 2.37 The proposed development would, given its location and proposed means of 
access, be likely to result in increased demand on local community facilities within 
Gosport Borough that may not have the capacity to meet the increased demand 
from up to 99 additional households. In the absence of satisfactory evidence to the 
contrary, the proposal has the potential to have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenities of the occupiers of properties in Peel Common and 
Bridgemary.

2.38 The proposal would result in increased levels of traffic and vehicle movements 
associated with the development on the existing highway network within Gosport 
Borough that operate at or around their maximum capacity. In the absence of 
satisfactory evidence to the contrary, any additional vehicle movements would be 
detrimental to the safety and convenience of highway users of roads in adjoining 
Gosport residential areas.

Members welcomed the report and acknowledged this would be the start of many requests 
for comment on such applications.

The Board acknowledged that in due course, Gosport Borough Council would be asked to 
make a decision on the access which was intended to be from Gosport. Members were 
advised that this would be presented to the first available Board. It was acknowledged that 
the applicant had asked to submit additional highway related information and that it was 
prudent to allow them to do so.



Regulatory Board
26 February 2020

6

Members were pleased that it was intended to make the National Casework Unit aware of 
the latest application. It was confirmed that the marketing sent to Councillors had not been 
sent to Planning Officers.

Members reiterated their desire to protect the Strategic Gap. 

RESOLVED:

Raise objection in the strongest possible terms on the following grounds for the reasons set 
out in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.36 of this report, including the amendments and addition of 
paragraph 2.37 and 2.38:

1. The proposed development is contrary to Fareham Borough Council’s adopted Local 
Plan (Parts 1 and 2) for a number of reasons including that the development is outside 
the settlement boundary and is located within the Strategic Gap.

2. That no weight should be given to the Regulation 18 versions of the Draft Fareham Local 
Plan 2036 (DFLP) given the strength of objection to the proposed allocation HA2, of which 
this application site forms the southern section. Consequently the issues arising from the 
outstanding objections to HA2 need to be considered as part of the forthcoming 
Examination in Public into the DFLP and in combination with other proposals within the 
existing Strategic Gap.

53. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 

The Head of Planning and Regeneration submitted a report on applications received for 
planning permission setting out their recommendations.

RESOLVED:  That a decision be taken on each application for planning permission as 
detailed below.

19/00508/VOC - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 8 (VEHICLE NUMBERS LIMITATION) 
AND VARIATION OF CONDITION 9 (TO ALLOW VEHICLES UP TO 5M IN 
HEIGHT) OF PLANNING PERMISSION 14/00348/FULL (as amplified by plan 
received 31.01.20)

Celtrucks  Aerodrome Road  Gosport  Hampshire    

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
requesting that consideration be given to application 19/00508/VOC, Variation of 
Condition. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that the proposed removal 
of conditions was not deemed to have an impact on highway safety.



Regulatory Board
26 February 2020

7

A Member advised that objectors had stated that the applicant had not undertaken 
their obligations to maintain the area through landscaping and that the site continued 
to be an eyesore. The Board was advised that the maintenance of the landscaping 
was not conditioned as it would be difficult to enforce. Offciers had been to the site 
and had confirmed that the applicant had undertaken the work they agreed to. 

Members expressed disappointment that the continuation of maintenance could not 
be enforced. 

In answer to a Member’s question the Board was advised that there was no definitive 
answer as to why the original height limit was imposed. Members were advised that 
changes to vehicles to make them more environmentally friendly had caused them to 
increase in height. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that it would not be 
reasonable to apply a condition on the application regarding the installation of 
screening as it would be subject to challenge. 

RESOLVED: That variation of condition 19/00508/VOC be approved subject to the 
conditions in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

19/00490/FULL - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND FRONT 
EXTENSIONS, INCORPORATING GARAGE (AMENDED SCHEME TO 
18/00332/FULL) (as amended by drawings received 28.01.2020)
26 Gomer Lane  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 2SA    

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
requesting that consideration be given to planning application 19/00490/FULL.

Member’s questioned whether the proposal was out of character as the property was 
adjacent to a block of flats that potentially distorted the elevation. 

The Planning Officer advised that Gomer Lane was distinct in character in that the 
properties had open frontage with properties set back from the road and that the flats 
were set back from the main carriageway. 

In the long view of the street the proposal would be intrusive and unacceptable. 
Members acknowledged that a garage had been on site and that the applicant had 
chosen to knock it down to replace it with an extension. 
Members felt it was important to support the planning officer and hold the line of 
design on the road as the proposal was intrusive, would create a visual impairment 
and was out of design and character.



Regulatory Board
26 February 2020

8

RESOLVED: That application 19/00490/FULL be refused for the following reason.

The proposal would, by reason of its inappropriate scale and unsympathetic prominent 
siting, appear as an incongruous, discordant and visually intrusive feature within the 
streetscene and as such be harmful to the visual amenities of the locality. The proposed 
development is contrary to the principles of good design set out on the National Planning 
Policy Framework and conflicts with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan, 2011 - 
2029 and the adopted Design SPD.

54. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

There were none. 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 18:30


